

No. 13-1984

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

HD  
2014 MAY 12 P 12:56

FILED IN CLERKS OFFICE  
US COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

Sheryl Fleitman, Barbara Baxter, Rosalee Carlson, Cindy L. Christiansen, Virginia  
Corcoran, Christopher Devine, Beth Fleitman, Vivian Fleitman, Philip Johenning,  
Jean MacIsaac, Craig Martin, Tim McCarthy, Martha McDonough and Paul  
Yovino

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

Federal Aviation Administration

Defendant-Appellee

---

On Appeal From FAA's Runway 33L RNAV SID  
Finding of No Significant Impact/Record of Decision  
Regarding the Runway 33L RNAV SID  
Final Environmental Assessment (EA)

---

BRIEF FOR THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

---

Respectfully submitted,

Sheryl Fleitman  
75 Crown St  
Milton, MA 02186

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... p. i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... p. ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... p. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... p. 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... p. 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....p. 3

ARGUMENT .....p. 4

    I. THE FAA'S INFORMATION SUFFERS FROM CRITICAL FLAWS.....p. 4

        A. The FAA underrepresented the population of the relevant areas affected by the Runway 33L procedure by failing to use Total Population data in its Environmental Assessment.....p. 4

        B. The FAA's noise metrics used in the Environmental Assessment are not sufficient to evaluate cumulative aviation noise effects on the relevant population.....p. 7

        C. The FAA's EA fails to adequately measure the Runway 33L procedure's impact on air quality in the relevant area.....p. 12

        D. The FAA's EA fails to adequately consider the inclusion of Runway 27 departures.....p. 14

    II. THE FAA'S REPORTS SUFFER FROM CRITICAL PROCEDURAL FLAWS .....p. 15

        A. The FAA's proposed action fails to protect noise and environmentally-sensitive areas.....p. 156

            1. The Blue Hills Reservation.....p. 16

            2. Hyde Park.....p. 17

        B. The FAA's Finding of No Significant Impact & Record of Decision and Environmental Assessment have significant procedural deficiencies.....p.18

1. Alternative Routes..... p.19  
2. Public Interaction.....p.22  
CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF .....p.23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Citizens Against Rails-to-Trails v. Surface Transportation Board*, 267 F.3d 1144, 1150 (D.C.Cir.2001).....p. 10

*City of Las Vegas, Nevad v FAA* 570 F.3d 1109,1113 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir.2009).....p.19

*Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA*, 290 F. 3d 339 (D.C.Cir.2002).....p. 16

*Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council*, 490 U.S. 360, 371, 109 S.Ct. 1851, 104 L.Ed.2d 377 (1989).....  
.....p. 10

*Runway 27 Coalition, Inc. v. Engen*, 679 F. Supp. 95, 109 (D. Mass. 1987).....p. 14

*Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.*, 554 U.S. 269, 128 S.Ct. 2531, 2542, 171 L.Ed.2d 424 (2008)..... p. 1

*Save Our Heritage, Inc. v. FAA*, 269 F.3d 49, 55 (1st Cir.2001). ).....p. 1

*Town of Winthrop v. FAA*, 535 F. 3d 1 (1st Cir.2007) .....p.1

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 4321, et seq..... p. 9

42 U.S.C. § 7401, et seq..... p. 13

**ADMINISTRATIVE DOCUMENTS**

40 CFR 93.153(b).....p. 13

40 CFR 1508.3-4.....p. 14

Department of Transportation's Order on Environmental Justice, Order 5610.2(a), (4/15/1997) .....  
..... p. 4

Energy and Environmental Affairs, Blue Hills Reservation,  
<http://www.mass.gov/eea/agencies/dcr/massparks/region-south/blue-hills-reservation.html> .....  
.....p. 17

Exploring Boston's Neighborhoods: Hyde Park, 3-4,  
[http://www.cityofboston.gov/images\\_documents/Hyde\\_Park\\_brochure\\_tcm3-](http://www.cityofboston.gov/images_documents/Hyde_Park_brochure_tcm3-)

19119.pdf .....p. 18

Federal Aviation Administration, Order JO  
7499.2J... ..... p. 22

Federal Aviation Administration, Order 1050.1E..... p. 8,  
11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 21, 22

Federal Aviation Administration, Advisory Circular AC No: 91-36D (September 17, 2004)..... p. 16

Mestre, Vincent, et. al., Technical Support for Day/Night Average Sound Level Replacement  
Metric Research, Report DOT/FAA/AEE/2011-02 (2011)..... p. 8, 9
